.

Northumbrian Water
Limited

NWL Acceptability and
Affordability Testing:
guantitative research -
topline report

Research report August 2024




Notes on analysis

This quantitative survey was conducted in August 2024 and was designed to replicate the Affordability
and Acceptability Testing that was conducted in 2023. In 2024 a decision was taken to conduct the
survey with Household customers only, whereas in 2023 Non-household customers were also included.
This report shows ‘Overall’ results for Northumbrian Water and Essex & Suffolk Water Household
customers combined, from both 2023 and 2024, to enable direct comparison. A weighted average has
been used to calculate these overall Household scores based on the number of customers served in
the NW and ESW regions; 62% NW and 38% ESW. Overall results in the 2023 report also include Non-

household customers and thus the results in this report will differ.



Results

Affordability

Combined results for this question across NW and ESW are summarised below.

All of the time 3% 3%
Most of the time 7% 9%
Sometimes 40% 24%
Rarely 16% 21%
Never 31% 39%
Prefer not to say 4% 5%

Q1. Thinking about your household's finances over the last year, how
often, if at all, have you struggled to pay at least one of your household
bills?

65%

40% 41%

0

26%

24%

20%  21%0%

8%
3% 204 3% 3% 5% 4% 30, 5% 4%
.
All of the time Most of the  Sometimes Rarely Never Prefer not to
time say

NW 2023 (1043) ESW 2023 (1054) = NW 2024 (1043) ESW 2024 (712)



Overall results, combining NW and ESW customers are shown below.

9% 13%

Living comfortably/doing well
Doing alright 29% 37%
Just about getting by 48% 36%
Finding it quite difficult 8% 8%
Finding it very difficult 2% 4%
Prefer not to say 4% 4%

Q2. Overall, how well would you say you are managing financially now?

70%

38%
35%

37% 3787%

35%

. 9%
3%, % 3% M3y 4% 39

m_N

Finding it quite Finding it very Prefer not to say

Living Doing alright Just about getting
comfortably/doing by difficult difficult
well

= NW 2023 (1043) ESW 2023 (1054) = NW 2024 (1043) ESW 2024 (712)



Looking at combined results for NW and ESW customers, the following results were achieved.

31% 14%

A lot worse
A bit worse 27% 30%
Stay the same 24% 30%
A bit better 10% 16%
A lot better 2% 4%
Prefer not to say 2% 1%
5% 4%

Don’t know

Q3. Thinking about your household's financial situation over the next few
years up to 2030, do you expect it to get:

58%

33%
30%9%

15% 149%5%

Alot worse A bit worse

= NW 2023 (1043)

30%

32%
8%

15%

18%

Stay the A bit better

same

ESW 2023 (1054)

= NW 2024 (1043)

6%
*4%4%°%

o 4%4%
‘%1%. T 2%191%2% l
T

A lot better Prefer notto Don't know

say

ESW 2024 (712)




The table below shows combined results for NW and ESW customers.

Easy 44% 35%

Neither easy nor difficult 40% 45%
Difficult 16% 19%

Don’t know 1% 0%

Q4. How easy or difficult is it for you to afford to pay your current water (and
sewerage) bill?

65%

49%

46%

35% 36%

19% 18% 20%

1% 0% 0% 1%
 — .

Easy Neither Difficult Don't know

= NW 2023 (1043) ESW 2023 (1054) = NW 2024 (1043)  © ESW 2024 (712)



The table below shows the overall results for this question combining all responses to the survey.

Easy 14% 17%

Neither easy nor difficult 31% 46%
Difficult 50% 34%

Don’t know 5% 3%

Q5. How easy or difficult do you think it would be for you to afford these
water/water and sewerage/sewerage bills?

52%
48% 47%

18%

14% 15% 16%
5%

5% 39, 4%

Easy Neither easy nor Difficult Don’t know
difficult

= NW 2023 (1043) ESW 2023(1054) = NW 2024 (1043) = ESW 2024 (712)



Q6. Which of the following do you think you would need to do to pay for the
increase in your water bills between 2025 and 2030?

Spending less on food shopping and essentials

Spending less on non-essentials

Using less fuel such as gas or electricity in my
home

Shopping around more

Using my savings

Eat out less

Using less water

Cutting back on non-essential journeys in my
vehicle

Using credit more than usual, for example,
credit cards, loans or overdrafts

Ask family and friends for financial support

Other

Don't know

' NW 2023 (538) ESW 2023 (491) mNW 2024 (507) = ESW 2024 (309)



Acceptability

Q7a. Based on what you have just read, which of these three parts of the
business plan is the most important to you?

50% 53% S4%
0

33%

25% 24% 26%

6% 6% 50, 6%

Reducing the time Improving the taste,  Reducing leakage from  Don't know/can't say
customers experience odour and appearance of  the water network
interruptions to their water

water supply

I NW 2023 (1043) ESW 2023 (1054) = NW 2024 (1043) 1 ESW 2024 (712)



Q7b. Based on what you have just read, which of these three parts of the
business plan is the most important to you?

64%

53%

16% 15%

8% 5%
.

T 1
Reducing internal Reducing external Reducing pollution  Don't know/can't say
sewer flooding sewer flooding incidents

I NW 2023 (1043) NW 2024 (1043)

Q7c. Based on what you have just read, which of these three parts of the
business plan is the most important to you?

45%

39%

24%

23%

Metering, water Storm overflows Improvements to asset Don't know/can't say
efficiency and leakage health

NW 2023 (1043) " NW 2024 (1043)
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Q7d. Based on what you have just read, which of these two parts of the
business plan is the most important to you?

sy 48% 49% 45y

7% 7%

Reducing regional flooding Resilience - climate change Don't know/can't say
adaptation

I NW 2023 (1043) © NW 2024 (1043)

Q7e. Based on what you have just read, which of these four parts of the
business plan is the most important to you?

38%
34% .
30% 570

129 13% 17% 17%
0 (o)

B -

T T T T 1
Metering, water ~ Securing water  Improvements to Resilience - climate Don't know/can't
efficiency and supplies asset health  change adaptation say
leakage

1 ESW 2023 (1054) ESW 2024 (712)
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Overall, the following levels of acceptance were achieved combining NW and ESW.

Acceptable 71% 66%
Unacceptable 13% 18%
Don’t know 16% 15%

Q8a. Based on everything you have seen and read about Northumbrian
Water's/Essex & Suffolk Water's proposed business plan, how acceptable or
unacceptable is it to you?

2% 70% 69%
62%

21% 22%

13% 11%

Acceptable Unaccpetable Don't know

= NW 2023 (1043) ESW 2023 (1054) = NW 2024 (1043)  ~ ESW 2024 (712)



Q8b. What are the two main reasons that you feel the proposals for your
water services are unacceptable?

The bill increases are too expensive

Company profits are too high

Companies should pay for service
improvements

| won't be able to afford this

| don't trust them to make these service
improvements

| expect better service improvements

Other

The plans don't focus on the right services

The plan is poor value for money

| am dissatisfied with current services

Compared to energy prices it is more expensive

Don't know/can't say

NW 2023 (157) ESW 2023 (99)

53%

NW 2024 (211)

© ESW 2024 (114)
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Q8b. What are the two main reasons that you feel the proposals for your water
supply are acceptable?

. . 58%
| support what they are trying to do in the long
term 59%
Their plans seem to focus on the right services 52%

| trust them to do what's best for customers

The company provides a good service now

Compared to energy prices it's cheaper

The change to my bill is small

I have been dissatisfied with the service recently

but am pleased that they are making

improvements

The plan is affordable

The plan is good value for money

Other

Don't know/can't say

= NW 2023 (749) ESW 2023 (737) = NW 2024 (719) = ESW 2024 (442)
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The table below shows overall responses combining NW and ESW customers.

An increase in bills starting sooner, spreading increases across
. . . 37% 37%
different generations of bill payers
An increase in bills starting later, putting more of the increases
. 20% 20%
onto younger and future generations
I don’t know enough at the moment to give an answer 43% 44%

Q9. Which one of the following options would you prefer?

43% 46%

° 42% 42%

0, (]
39% 40%
35%
33%
23% 22%
18% 18%
An increase in bills starting ~ An increase in bills starting | don't know enough at the

later, putting more of the sooner, spreading increases  moment to give an answer
increases onto younger and across different generations of
future bill-payers bill-payers

= NW 2023 (1043) ~ ESW 2023 (1054) = NW 2024 (1043) = ESW 2024 (712)
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